
AGENDA
oNTAR|O C|TYCOUNCIL- CTTYOF ONTAR|O, OREGON

Monday, October 2L,20t3,7:00 p.m., M.T.

1) Callto order
Roll Call: Norm Crume _ Jackson Fox_ Charlotte Fugate _ Dan Jones

Larry Tuttle _ Ron Verini LeRoy Cammack

2l Pledge of Allegiance

This Agenda was posted on Wednesday, October L6,2Ot3, and a study session was held on Thursday, October 17,
2013. Copies of the Agenda are available at the City Hall Customer Service Counter and on the city's website at
www. ontariooregon.org.

3) Motion to adopt the entire agenda

4) Consent Agenda: Motion Action Approving Consent Agenda ltems
A) Minutes of Regular Meeting of October 7, zOL3 . . . . . 1-g
B) Approvalof the Bills

5) DepartmentHeadUpdates:Thursday

5) Public Comments: Citizens may address the Council on items not on the Agenda. Out of respect to the Council and
others in attendance, please limit your comment to three (3) minutes. This time limit will be enforced. please state your
name and city of residence for the record.

7l NewBusiness:

A) Resolution#2013-131:EstablishGrant/Donationprocedures .... ...9-16
B) Ordinance #2685-2013: Amend OMC 3-11-4 re TOT Allocations (Percentage Set Aside for Public

Safety) First Reading . . t7-ZO
C) Sewer Utility Misbillings for SRC| . . .2L42

8) Discussion ltems:

A) Credit Card Payments via Telephone - Mike Long

B) Door Hangers for Delinquent Utility Shut€ffs - Mike Long
C) City Hall Roof Repair - Brad Howlett
D) Ontario Swim Team Coach - Brad Howlett
E) Aquatic Center Update - Brad Howlett
F) 9-1-l Consolidation Update - Mark Alexander

9) Correspondence, Comments and Ex€fficio Reports

101 Adjourn

M'SS'ON STATEMEM: TO PROWDE A SAFE, HE.ITIHFUL AND SOUND E@NOMIC ENVIRONMENT, PNOGRESS'WLY ENHANANG OUR QUALTTY OF UFE

Thrcityofont|r|od@snotdisrim|mtcinpu|ding@$tofspF3Em,$ric.ndrgtffi5onthebas|sofBe,@|or,E|igiq,.rrfE|ot
dis.bi|ity,or.nyoth.riNpprprhtG@nprhlbitedby|.wo.po|lrofth.tt.teor'rd.n|3d.mrnt.shouH.FFnrdsp€ci.|.@mmodatioEdintcrpct.tbnsriccs,@dthr
workhl day prior to thc ncGd for $ryhcs and +ry reaomblc cffort to !@mrcdate th. ned wlll bG mdr. T.D.D. Evrltrbb by ellirf 88972G6.



cITy oF oNTARIo 444 sw 4rH STREET oNTARIo oREGoN 979L4

ONTARIO CIW COUNCIT MEETING MINUTES

Monday, October 7,2013

The meeting of the Ontario City Council was called to order by Mayor LeRoy Cammack at 7:00 p.m. on Monday,
October 7,2013, in the Council Chambers of City Hall. Council members present were LeRoy Cammack, Norm
Crume, Jackson Fox, Charlotte Fugate, Dan Jones, Larry Tuttle, and Ron Verini.

Members of staff present were Jay Henry Tori Barnett, Mark Alexander, Mike Long, Bob Walker, Larry Sullivan,
Jared Gammage, and Justin Allison. The meeting was recorded, and copies are available at City Hall.

Norm Crume led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance.

AGENDA

Jackson Fox moved, seconded by Dan Jones, to adopt the Agenda as presented. Roll call vote: Crume-yes; Fox-yes;
Fugate-yes; Tuttle-yes; Verini-yes; Jones-yes; Cammack-yes. Motion carried 7 /0/0.

CONSENTAGENDA

Mayor Cammack recused himself from the voting on 48, as he hadn't attended the meeting of April 1, 2013, and
therefore wouldn't be voting on the adoption of the minutes for that meeting.

Ron Verini moved, seconded by Jackson Fox, to approve Consent Agenda ltem A: Minutes of the Regular Meeting
of September L6,2OL3; and ltem C: Approval of the Bills. Roll call vote: Crume-yes; Fox-yes; Fugate-yes; Tuttle-yes;
Verini-yes; Jones-yes; Cammack-yes. Motion carried 7 /0/0.

Ron Verini moved, seconded by Jackson Fox, to approve Consent Agenda ltem B: Minutes of the Regular Meeting
of Aprif I,20!3. Roll call vote: Crume-yes; Fox-yes; Fugate-yes; Tuttle-yes; Verini-yes; Jones-yes; Cammack-recuse,
Motion carried 6/0/O/t.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Ruth Rof fand. Ontario. stated: I want to tolk about foirness and dignity. There is dignity and honor in every kind of
work. The work performed by eoch of us connects us to one onother. Outside City Hall this evening, there ore
working people carrying signs to inform our community, ond to remind Oty Councit, thot the city stiil hos not
finished o fair and mutually negotioted lobor ogreement with the employees of the City of Ontario pubtic Work
Deportment. The Public Works employees continue to do their jobs every day, with internal self-respecl and they
step up to their work responsibilities with true blue-collar dignity to keep city services going to the residents, the
businesses, and the visitors to our city. Sadly, up to this point, the city leadership hos treated them more as a
commodity thon os human beings. The Public Works employees wqnt a chonce to finish the negotidtions that CW
Council disrupted when they voted to impose the city's implemented offer. tn o sense, the city hos treoted the pubtic
Works employees the same woy thot the lJnited States Congress is handting the federot budget - they just shut
everything down. Yes, it's true that the city has the legol basis thot enables them do such a thing, but whot gets
damaged in the process, and to what purpose, ond wos the spirit of that low considered, or wos it used as o
weapon? For this city, what does it do to Ontqrio's reputotion to be known as the city where their leoders claim
they want good iobs to come in, but they tend to treot working people bodly, with no wiiiirtgrress ia work iiiipgs
out? No respect for working people. The Public Works employees want o chance to reach o foir conclusion to the
negotiotion of their lobor contract. lt is still their hope that the City Councit witl decide it's time to say to these
employees that you recognize thot they should hove o fair, mutually negotiated, labor ogreement with the city.
Thank you.

COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES, OCTOBER 7, 2OTI PAGE 1/8.



crry oF oNTARIo 444 sw 4fr STREET oNTARIo oREGoN 979L4

NEW BUSINESS

Application to Operate a Taxicab Service
Make Alexander, Police Chief, stated 'Taxi U' taxi service owned by Theodore Griffin, applied for a license to operate a

taxicab service within the City of Ontario. Ontario Municipal Code Ttle 3, Chapter 6 required anyone wishing to
operate a taxicab business to complete an application for a license to operate a taxicab. That application would be
brought before the Council for approval or rejection. The application outlined that there would be a background
investigation done by the police department, and they could disclose that information, if necessary, and the applicant
authorized the investigation. Based on that it was discovered that the applicant had an extensive driving record
through the State of ldaho that included violations, crimes and suspensions.

Larry Sullivan, City Attorney, stated he had found a city code he hadn't seen before, and had not had a chance to
discuss it with the Chief, but Section 1-14.4 indicated that the police department would report only that the applicant
did or did not have a criminal history. The ordinance didn't allow the police department or the Council to make further
inquiries as to the nature of that criminal history. lf the Council had questions about that, the ordinance provided that
they could require the applicant to request a written criminal history from the Oregon State Police identification
Services. lf the Council wanted to learn more, the applicant had to make a separate application, instead of having the
criminal history discussed in the meeting.

Chief Alexander asked if the code differentiated between criminal history and driving record.

Mr. Sullivan stated it read'the Police Department will repoft only that the applicont does or does not have a criminol
history." Criminal history was something that would be punishable under Oregon law by jail time, or a fine over 51,000.
It could include traffic offenses if those were classified as either misdemeanors or felonies.

Mayor Cammack stated the Councilwould only know that if the applicant furnished that report.

Mr. Sullivan stated that based on the information provided by Chief Alexander, if the Council wanted more information
on this applicant, the applicant would have to complete an application for a formal written criminal history from OSP.

Chief Alexander verified the statute specified Oregon?

Mr. Sullivan stated it did.

Chief Alexander suggested this item be tabled pending further discussion. However, finishing up his report on this
applicant, there were some issues for this applicant, and the police department was recommending a denial of this
application.

Councilor Jones asked if this needed to be tabled, or could the Council take action.

Mr. Sullivan state the Council could take action if they believed they had enough information to make an informed
decision. The Council had the discretion to deny or approve the application regardless of the history of the applicant.

Ted Griffin, Boise, applicant, stated he wanted to offer a taxi service in Ontario. There was currently one taxi in town,
and patrons were not happy with it. He would bring several years of taxi and chauffeur experience from each of his
drivers. He only applied for himself, but if there was an ordinance that said each driver had to be approved by the city,
he was okay with that. He currently had a business in Boise, and he didn't think it was a matter of doing anything but
offering a service. Ontario was growing and needed more transportation options. That's what they wanted to do, a
7/24 sewice. He had plans to expand to other things, such as a shuttle service to the Boise airport, as there was
currently no shuttle. Also, this wasn't just for Ontario, it would include Parma, Fruitland, Caldwell, this whole area. His
obstacle was in being approved by Ontario.

Councilor Jones asked how many vehicles Mr. Griffin had, and how many would be in Ontario.

COUNCIL MEMNG MINUTES, OCTOBER 7, 2013 PAGE 218.



CITy oF oNTARIo 444 sw 4fr srREFr oNTARIo oREGoN 9r9L4

Mr. Griffin stated he had one ready now, and would wait to see if more were needed. He anticipated having the need

for a second vehicle fairly soon. They would be stationed in Ontario.

Mayor Cammack asked if Mr. Griffin had any objection to obtaining the report from OPS.

Mr. Griffin stated no; however he wanted to let them know he received a DUll about five years ago. Other than that he
hadn't had any real problems. That should expire in around 45 days.

Councilor Fox stated on the application regarding criminal record, Mr. Griffin had only put down he had a few traffic
violations. Why hadn't he written down the DUll?

Mr. Griffin stated when he was filling out the application, he had been told by "the lady'' to just go back about three
years. He spoke to a lady up fronf and asked what timeframe was needed, his whole life, last five years, or what, and
he was told about three years, so that's what he did. He wasn't trying to be sneaky. He wanted to be legal, and he
wanted his drivers legal.

Mr. Sullivan stated there were a few other provisions in the code. One section read that felony convictions for crimes
against persont as well as any controlled substances offenses, shall be grounds for not approving a drive/s application.
A conviction for driving under the influence within five years prior to the application would be grounds for not
approving the drive/s application. Mr. Griffin had acknowledged that he had a DUll conviction within five years from
the date of application, but that it would expire within the next 45 days. That would be grounds for denial. He would
have to withdraw his current application and reapply after the DUll fell off. Although, if he had any controlled
substance offences, that would be grounds for denial. Under the code violations, misdemeanors, and felonies would be
included, and it would be any violation of the law, regardless of whether or not it was punishable by jailtime.

Chief Alexander suggested Mr. Griffin obtain his complete ldaho driving record, along with his criminal history from out
of state. There was a public website that information could be accessed through. Anyone could pull that up, so the
Council could view on their own.

Mr. Sullivan stated if there was any information presented to the Council that came from a source other than OSP, and
the applicant acknowledged the information was accurate, the Council had the right to consider the information.

Jackson Fox moved, seconded by Norm Crume, to table this action and take stal?s recommendation to obtain a written
request from Mr. Griffin, as well as the Ontario Chief of Police's request, regarding his ldaho driving and criminal
history. Roll call vote: Crume-yes; Fox-yes; Fugate-yes; Jones-yes; Tuttle-yes; Verini-yes; Cammack-yes. Motion
carriedT/0/0.

Mayor C-ammack suggested to Mr. Griffin that he get with Chief Alexander to make sure he understood what was
needed to have this action ready by the next meetin& for himself and each of his drivers.

Mr. Griffin stated he probably wouldn't be doing the driving in Ontario, as he had other drivers who would be
transporting the Ontario people. Would that make a difference? He was okay with not getting an Ontario taxi license.

Mr. Sullivan stated each driver had to follow the code.

TOT: Possible Chanse in Distribution of Funds
Larry Sullivan, City Attorney, stated this report was for a discussion of the Council's options for reallocating any
portion of the 52.5% transient occupancy taxes currently allocated to street maintenance activities by City Code
Section 3-11-4. The Council had no obligation to change the 52.5% currently dedicated to street maintenance, so
one option was to leave the allocation unchanged.

COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES, OCTOBER 7, 2013 PAGE 3/8.



cITy oF oNTARIo 444 sw 4fr STREET oNTARIo oREGoN 979L4

lf the Council decided to do a reallocation, there were no restrictions on the Council's ability to reallocate all or any
portion of the TOT funds dedicated to street maintenance activities, so long as the Council did so through an

ordinance amendment. One option discussed by the Council at the October 3,2013, work session would be to split
the 52.5% percentage between street maintenance and public safety, so that each activity would receive 26.25%

of the TOT funds annually.

Although Code Section 3-11-4 currently made the allocation by percentages, the Council also had the option to
make specific dollar allocations, if it chose to do so. For instance, the Council could amend the ordinance to
allocate a specific sum of money, 5240,000 for example, annually to street maintenance activities, with the
balance of the 52.5% going to the General Fund. With this approach, the percentage going to the General Fund

would change annually, depending on the amount of TOT funds received by the city in any given year.

Another option would be to make no specific allocation of the 52.5% at all, with Code Section 3-11-4 simply stating
that the amount would be allocated annually by resolution of the Council. Under this option, Code Section 3-tL4
could require a separate resolution each year, or it could authorize the Council to make a resolution that would

remain in effect indefinitely until changed by a new resolution.

Councilor Crume stated if some money was diverted to a special account, for example, called "Public Safe!y'' what
would that encompass?

Mr. Sullivan stated it would be up to the Council. There should be a discussion regarding what items the Council

wanted in or out of that category. Was it Police and Fire only, or maybe it would include some Public Works
projects.

Councilor Crume asked about titling it Public Safety, but requiring a majority consensus from the Council on how to
expend the funds.

Mr. Sullivan stated that meant it would have to be determined by the Council for discussion and vote every time
prior to any funds being expended.

Mayor Commack suggested leaving it broader, like Public Safety, and then let the Budget Committee decide. That
budget was approved by the Council. They could make changes later, as it was already in the budget.

Councilor Tuttle stated it couldn't just go into the General Fund. lt would need a separate fund.

Mike Long, Finance Director, stated he would want a specific category to make it clear on how the funds were
used. lt might not even go into the General Fund, so maybe a special reserve fund. The Council could decide from
there to not expend unless reviewed by the Council or the full Budget Committee. lf it was not all spent, it would
carry over to subsequent years.

Mayor Cammack asked what percentage they were thinking about.

Councifor Verini stated he wanted 26.25%.

Councilor Jones voiced his disagreement with this action. He had been studying the Street Fund, and from the
20tl-2072 Budget, it read that the Street Division mointoins the city's lorgest capitol investment, which is 122.48
Ione miles of improved streets; 7.76 lone miles of unimproved streets; and 9.0 miles of alleys. Routine maintenance
within the Street Department includes street sign repair, installotion, repointing all established povement morkings,
excavotion ond repair to deteriorating streets, grovel, rood groding, street sweeping, tree trimming, crack seoling,
chip seoling, storm drain maintenonce, ond sonding ond plowing snow covered streets during the winter months.
The Street Fund was receiving as projected revenue within the 20L3-2O!4 budget, the current TOT of
approximately SSfSf annually. There were also declining state tax revenues coming in. However, within the
General Fund, they were seeing an increase in Franchise Fees. Over the previous actual number against adopted
budget, they predicted a S500K increase in Franchise Fees going into the General Fund. lf the city landed a data

couNoL MEETTNG MTNUTES, OCTOBER Z 2013 PAGE 4/8.



CITY OF ONTARIO ,+44 SW qN SIRETT ONTARIO OREGON 979L4

center, that would double in just power fees. They talked about safety, and the streets were a safety issue, too,
along with Police and Fire. For example, the Street Department's budget was S950K for the current fiscal year, the
Fire Department was 51.2M, and the Police was 52.5M, which didn't include 9-1-1. There was also the possibility of
savings due to a consolidation with the County for 9-1-1. He was seeing an increase in revenue to the General

Fund, but a decrease in revenue to the Street Fund. Also, while driving around, he started paying closer attention
to the streets, and he was alarmed. The streets were deteriorating. The Capital lmprovements list had S66K
identified for street projects. Back in the 2007-2009 Budget, there had been 80 miles identified, valued at 51.5M
per mile, for replacement value, with alleys and side streets at 51.3M. Just the arteries coming into the city were in
horrible condition. With Alameda, even with some portions in the County, it was an artery that had no borrow pits

and no sidewalks, and the streets were narrow. There was SE 2nd Street or Sunset. Then NW 4tn Avenue, the artery
going to the beltline, was vastly deteriorating. There were some County properties that needed to annex in, but
that project alone, in five years, was going to be a real issue. Dorian was another issue. Also, on SW 4'n Avenue,

there were two traffic lights that needed to be replaced. The one on Verde should have been replaced years ago.
The traffic light at the base of the hospital was probably the most used ADA ramp crossing in Ontario, and light
poles were in the middle of the ramp. He was for a strong Police Department and a strong Fire Department, but he
was also for rebuilding and repairing the cit/s infrastructure. In talking about the current budget of $315K going

into the Street Fund, with a possible payment of S320K annually from the past issue, they should create a Street
Project Reserve Fund, and take both those funds combined for approximately 5500K annually, and put those funds
in that Reserve Fund so it could be identified for projects. Bottom line, he could not support leaving that money in
the General Fund, and asked the Council to considerthe creation ofa Street Project Reserve Fund.

Councilor Verini agreed that a lot of that was true, but bottom line was that Councilor Jones put public safety as

number one in his argument, but public safety was different things to different people. lt was street striping, or the
condition of the streets, but it was also, in the Police Department's venue, a Gang Officer, or a Drug Task Force
Officer, or a Police Captain, and in the Fire Department, they were currently short one full-time Firefighter. Those
were all public safety issues. With what Councilor Jones said, maybe the Council should put it all under one
umbrella - the S241K payback to the Streets, and allocate as needed between Police, Fire, or Streets. Then take
the additional52.5% and also put that under that same umbrella.

Councilor Jones stated it was apples and oranges. He was talking about infrastructure and Councilor Verini talked
of employee expenses. The Council had to take a portion of the revenues, and they had to begin rebuilding the
city's infrastructure.

councilor Verini stated they had discussed that, the approximately $2a1K going into streets annually. But in this
case, they were talking about splittingthe 5?-5%, half going into the Street Fund, and taking half of that 525% and
designating it for public safety, which could end up going towards streets. They were all working for the safety of
the community. This was a way of addressing that issue where everyone benefited.

Mr. Long stated the payback to the Street Fund would be 5237,157 annually, for 10 years.

Councilor Crume stated the original discussion was about paying back the misallocation, or not, and what to do
with the TOT funds moving forward. Originally, he had been in favor of splitting the payback, the S2.4M, over 10
years, and taking all the money going forward into a Public Safety Fund, for Police, Fire, or Public Works. Someone
stated the streets could get by, but what happened at the end of those 10 years? Then his idea wasn't as fair. lt
made sense to do this fairly by paying back the $2.4M over 10 years, and then split the new money going half to
the Public Safety Fund and half to the Street Fund. That would be about S150K a year the Streets would lose out.
He believed they needed something titled "Public Safety'', but he knew they were down one Firefighter, and three
Police Officers. This community didn't currently have what was needed in regards to the police force - it couldn't
be done with the current staffing levels. Money was only part, but it was in the equation. With the Mayor's
suggestion of splitting the TOT 50/50, it made sense. No one was going to get all they wanted - they needed to
compromise. He struggled with a title for the Fund, but he wanted to include it would require direction from the
Council on what those funds would be expended on.

COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES, OCTOBER 7, 2013 PAGE 518.



cITy oF oNTARIo 444 sw 4rH srREFr oNTARIo oREGoN 979L4

Councilor Fox stated he might be on board if the Fund was title appropriate as a Reserve Fund. He didn't want to
just leave it as a Public Safety Fund.

Mayor Cammack suggested it be titled a Public Safety Reserve Fund.

Ron Verini moved, seconded by Charlotte Fugate, that the Mayor and City Council direct the City Attorney to
prepare an ordinance to amend City Code Section 3-tt-4 by reallocatingthe52.5% currently dedicated to street
maintenance activities as follows: 26.25% to a special reserve fund named Public Safety, to be allocated at the
direction of the Council, and 25.25% to Street Maintenance, in addition to any amendments to Section 3-LL-4
approved by the City Council under its "Old Business" discussion. Roll call vote: Crume-yes; Fox-yes; Fugate-yes;
Jo n es-yes; Tuttle-yes; Verin i-yes; Ca m mack-yes. M otion car ried 7 / 0 / 0.

otD BustNEss

TOT: Potential Repavment Plan of Misallocated Funds
Larry Sullivan, City Attorney, stated this report was for a discussion of the Council's options for dealing with the
city's past noncompliance with City Code Section 3-tL4 caused by the misallocation of transient occupancy tax
(TOT) funds in the 2003-2012 budget years. Staff understood the Council intended to tie any amendments to Code
Section 3-tl-4 dealing with the repayment of street maintenance funds to language separately approved by the
Council for future TOT allocations. The repayment options previously discussed by the Council included:

Option A- No Repavment.
Option A explicitly waived the requirement that the city allocate any funds to correct prior TOT misallocations.
Proposed language to add to Code Section 3-L1-4 to accomplish Option A:

The Citv shall not be required to use anv tax proceeds received prior to Januarv 1, 2013, for
street maintenance activities. Nor shall the Citv be required to allocate anv other funds for street
maintenance activities in order to correct transient occupancv tax misallocations occurring prior
to Januarv 1, 2013.

The effect of such an ordinance would be to eliminate any claims against the city for its prior noncompliance with
Code Section 3-L14.

Option B- 10 Year Repavment.
As an alternative to Option A, Option B corrected the misallocation by spending S2.4M from the General Fund on
street maintenance activities over a period of 10 years. lf the Council favored this approach, the Council could
accomplish this by amending Code Section 3-11-4 to add the following language:

In order to correct transient occupancv tax misallocations that occurred before December 31.
2012, the Citv shall spend not less than 52.400,000 for street maintenance activities usins tax
revenues other than transient occupancv tax revenues. This shall be accomplished bv dedicating
at least 5240.000 annuallv. commencing in the 2013-2014 budget vear, for street maintenance
activities, until the full amount of 52.400.000 hps been spent for that purpose.

6

COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES, OCTOBER 7, 2013 PAGE 6/8.



cIry oF oNTARIo 444 sw 4rH srREFr oNTARIo oREGoN 97914

Option 81- 10 Year Repavment with Authorization for Street Maintenance Reserve Fund.

At the Council work session on October 3, 2OL3, it was proposed allocating the street maintenance money be

repaid from the General Fund to a Street Maintenance Reserve Fund, which would be used as a source of matching
funds for future projects in which a match from the city was required. This could be accomplished by approving
Option B plus adding the language in bold:

In order to correct transient occupancv tax misallocations that occurred before December 31,
2012. the CiW shall spend not less than 52.400.000 for street maintenance activities usins tax
revenues other than transient occuoancy tax revenues. This shall be accomplished bv dedicatins
at least 5240.000 annuallv, commencine in the 2013-2014 budset vear, for street maintenance
activities. until the full amount of 52.400,000 has been spent for that puroose. All or anv portion
of the dedicated funds mav be placed into a street maintenance reserve fund to provide
matchinq funds for future street proiects, so lons as none of dedicated funds are used for any
ouroose other than street maintenance.

Option 82- 10 Year Reoavment with Flexible Extensions.
In various discussions about dedicating general tax revenues to street maintenance, Council members expressed
concerns about the effect that this would have on the city's ability to provide essential services, such as fire and
police services. One way to address this in the ordinance might be to allow the Council to pass resolutions
allocating less than 5240,000 in any year in which the funds were needed for essential city services. This could be
accomplished by approving Option B plus adding the language in bold:

In order to correct transient occupancv tax misallocations that occurred before December 31.
2012, the CiW shall soend not less than 52.400.000 for street maintenance activities usins tax
revenues other than transient occupancv tax revenues. This shall be accomolished bv dedicatins
at least 5240,000 annuallv. commencins in the 2013-2014 budget vear. for street maintenance
activities. until the full amount of 52.400.000 has been spent for that purpose. lf at anv time the
Council finds that. in order to pav for essential CiW senrices, the funding of street maintenance
activities mav be reduced below the 5240.0(X) required herein. the Council mav bv resolution
make such a reduction without violatine this Ordinance. The effect of such a resolution shall
not be to relieve the Citv of its obligation to spend S2.400.0(F on street maintenance activities
as required in this Ordinance, but it mav extend the oeriod of time over which that amount is

spent.

With this approach, if in one year the Council spent only 8% of the required 52,400,000 on street maintenance
activities, it would not have to spend t2%the subsequent year to make up for the shortfall unless it chose to do
so. lf the Council favored Option B, it could also approve Option 81 and/or 82 if it chose to do so.

Councilor Crume stated on Option 82, the wording read that "the city shall spend not less than S2.4M; why
couldn't it just read just $2.4M? lt almost implied they city could pay back more. Also, it read "this shall be
accomplished by dedicating at least $240K annually." lt should just say "this shall be accomplished by dedicating
5240K", or the number that Mike Long provided.

Mr. Sullivan stated he added that language because it was hard to hit a specific target. lf the Council wanted to
spend money on several projects, and the projects cost different amounts, it wouldn't be a violation of the Statute
to allocate that amount. lt was the same for both of Councilor Crume's comments. However, for example, if one
year the Council only wanted to spend S210K for Streets, but the following year they wanted to spend more
because it was shorted the year before, they could increase the amount to S2G0K.

Councilor Verini stated combining 81 and 82 gave the Council the most flexibility to use the funds as they needed
in Streets.

COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES, OCTOBER 7, 2013 PAGET/8.



ary oF oNTARIo '144 sw 4n srREFr oNTARIo oREGoN 97914

Councilor Tuttle stated the Council could change the ordinance any time they wanted to. This discussion dealt with
the city paying back the money to Streets that was misallocated. The Council could adjust accordingly for the
income to the city. The main issue was paying the money back. Option B was the way to go.

Mayor Cammack preferred 82, as it added flexibility. lt wouldn't require an ordinance change. The Council could
decide if they needed more money somewhere. lt was the same as 81, but added some emergency flexibility. lt
would still come back before Council.

Councilor Crume stated on 82, if numbers fluctuated in payback, 82 said in 10 years the S2.4M had to be paid
back.

Mr. Sullivan stated it read that the total amount of S2.4M had to be paid back, but under 82, it could be 11 years,
or 12. lt didn't necessarily obligate the city to make up for any shortfalls during the 10-year period that might
occur.

Councilor Crume asked about including language that it be paid off in the lO-yar time frame, regardless of how it
was done. 82 gave flexibility, but he wanted to ensure it was paid off in 10-years.

Councilor Jones stated they had a city budget of S33M, and the city couldn't pay that g24OK annual payment over
ten years? lf they couldn't, the city was in trouble.

councilor Fox wanted the exact number provide by Mr. Long, something like S237K.

Mayor Cammack stated it would be specified and included in the enacting ordinance.

Norm Crume moved, seconded by Dan Jones, that the City Council pay back to the Street Fund over a 1o-year
period of time, the exact amount to be dictated by Finance Director Mike Long to be paid back in equal payments
per year out of the General Fund, to pay back the approximate S2.4M to the Street Fund. Roll call vote: Crume-yes;
Fox-yes; Fugate-yes; Jones-yes; Tuttle-yes; Verini-yes; cammack-yes. Motion carriedT/o/o.

CORRESPONDENCE. COMMENTS. AND EX-OFFICIO REPORTS

o Councilor Verini reported that at the Chamber Forum that day, Representative Cliff Bentz discussed the
Special Session in Salem. He spoke of 58861, which discussed the reduction of COLA, which passed. Also,
H83601, which read that 10C from cigarettes would go towards mental health issues. Representative
Bentz now has the opportunity to bring two bills to the Legislature. He was bringing fonvard the Industrial
Lands Bill, which was extremely important, and they needed to support that. Bu! give some thought to
what second Bill he could present.

ADJOURN

Jackson Fox moved, seconded by Ron Verini, that the meeting be adjourned. Roll call vote: Crume-yes; Fox-yes;
Fugate-yes; Jones-yes; Tuttle-yes; Verini-yes; Cammack-yes. Motion carried 7 /O/0.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

LeRoy Cammack, Mayor

couNctL MEETTNG MTNUTE OCTOBER 7, 2013

Tori Barnett, MMC, City Recorder

PAGE 8/8.



Acrruol RrroRr
October 21 ,2013

To: Moyor ond City Council

FROU: MichoelLong, Finonce Director

THROUOH: Joy Henry, City Monoger

SugJrcr: REsotuTIoN #20r3-r3r: ESTABUSHTNG THE crTy oF oNTARro cRANT/DoNATIoN
PROCEDURES

Dnrf: October I l. 2013

Sumrnlnv:
Attached are the following documents:

. Resolution # 2013-131

. Grant/Donation RequestApplication

The purpose of this agenda item is to establish procedures when entities request grants/donations
from the City of Ontario.

Pnrvrous Councrr Acnot:
None.

Bncrcnouro:
The City Council attimes receives requests from entities for a grant or donation ofthe Crty's frrnds.
There has not been any procedure for the process and accountability by the entity when requesting
funds from the City. The City Council needs to have a report from the entity regarding accounting
and recording of results for how that grant/donation provided to the Community was used.

Fr ruaHcrlr. lnprrcnnots:
The financial implication is that the City Council will receive a report and have it on record as to
how the proceeds were used in providing service to the Community.

RrcomrnenDATroN:
Staff recommends the City Council adopt Resolution #2013-131.

Pnoposro MonoH:
I move the City Council adopt Resolution #2013-l3l,A Resolution Establishing the City of Ontario
Grant/Donation Procedures.

I



RESOTUTTON f2013-131

A RESOTUTTON ESTABUSHTNG THE C|TY OF ONTARTO GRANT/DONAT|ON PROCEDURES

WHEREA$

WHEREAS,

the City of Ontario receives requests for grants/donations from entities;
and

the grants/donations over $1,000 need to be accounted for by the
entities receiving the funds to report back to the City how the funds were
used; and

the establishment of a grant/donation procedure for grants over $1,000
so the entities can make an accounting of the use of the funds to the City
Council.

WHEREAS,

NOW THEREFORE, BE lT HEREBY RESOwED by the Ontario City Council, to establish the
following procedures for grant/donated funds over S1,000 to entities:

1. Applications shall be submitted to the City Manager
2. Applications shall be due by February ls of each year
3. Applications shall contain the organization applying, address, contact person,

phone number, Tax lD number or SSN, whether it is tax-exempt under State
or Federal law, email address, title of project, brief description, and signature
of applicant

4. List project plan - a. what is the main focus of the project, b. when will the
project occur, c. when will the project be completed, d. how will you
measurer your success, and e. describe any in-kind or volunteer assistance
you expect to receive in support of the project

5. Fill out a grant budget form
5. The grant or donation request must go through the Budget Committee

process to receive approval
7. Application request will be added to the "requested" budget for the coming

fiscal year presented to the Budget Committee for approval
8. lf approved, submitted to the City Council for "adoption"
9. Grants over $1,00O the proposer will enter into an agreement with the City

of Ontario to furnish the service/project as specified in accordance with the
grant/donation application

10. When grant has been expended and completed, a completed budget/actual
form accounting for the grant funds will be turned in

11. lf policy is not followed by applicant, future grants will not be granted

EFFECTIVE DATE: Effective immediately upon passage.

Resolulion #2013-131: Establish Grant/Donation Prccedures

10

Page - 1



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Ontario this _ day of
20L3, by the following vote:

AYES:

NAYES:

ABSENT:

APPROVED by the Mayor this _day of . 2OL3.

LeRoy Cammack, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tori Barnett, MMC, City Recorder

Resolution #2013-131: Establish Grant/Don€tion Procedures

tl
Page - 2



GITY OF ONTARIO

GRANT/DONATION REQUEST APPLIGATION

Submit Application to:

City Manager

City of Ontario

444 SW 4th Street

Ontario, Oregon 97914

APPTICATIONS DUE BY FEBRUARY T$ ERCN YENR

t2



HOW TO APPLY

Appfications are available at the Front Counter at City Hall, 444 SW 4th Street, Ontario, Oregon g7gL4- Also, the
application is available from the Finance Director. Grant applications must be submitted on these forms or a form
you have produced which replicates the form. Please send application to:

City Manager

City of Ontario

444 SW 4th Street

Ontario, Oregon 97914

Applications are due each year by February ls.

Application request then will be added to the "Requested" budget for the coming fiscal year presented to the
Budget Committee for approval, and then, if approved, submitted to the Ontario City Council for "Adoption".

The grant or donation request must go through the Budget Committee process to receive approval.

13



DATE:

Organization Applying:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Contact Person:

Phone Number:

Tax lD # or SSN:

EmailAddress:

Title of Project:

Brief Description of Project:

The undersigned, as proposer, declares that he/she has carefully examined the requirments of the Ontariots Grant/Donation
Application packet and agrees, if the application is funded, that proposer will enter into an agreement with the City of
Ontario to furnish the service/proiect as specified, in accordance with the grant/donation application attached.
lf policy is not followed by applicant future granG will not be granted.

Signuature of Applicant

Signuature of Mayor

F om # 5.21 Crant/Donation Application
Page r of 3

Exempt under State

t4

Date



City of Ontario Gran{Donation Application Dexription

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proiect PIan:

r. What is the main focus of this project?

2. When will the project occur?

3. When will the project be completed?

4. How will you measurer your success?

5. Desribe any in-kind or volunteer assistance you expect to receive in support of this project.

F orm # 5.21 Grant/Donation Application
Page z of 3

15



City of Ontario Grant Budget/Actual Form

When the GMNT has been expended and completed, GMNTEE will tum in the completed budget/actual form to the GRANTOR

accounting for the grant fu nds.

Form # 5.21 Gran{Donation Application
Page 3 of 3

DESCRIPTION

GRANT
(BUDGET)

COMMITTED

PENDING ACTUAT BAIANCE COMM EI{TS/D(PTANATION S

INCOME:

City Grant Request

Cash Match -

Source:

Source:

Source:

Other Funding Sources -

Source:

Source:

Source:

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENDITURES:

Wages/Salaries

Payroll Costs

Payroll Expenses

Material and Supplies

Gpital Purchases

Administrative Costs

IOTAL EXPENDITURES

DIFFERENCE

o.oo

o.oo

o.oo

o,oo

o.oo

o.oo

o.oo

Grant from City of Ontario

o.oo o.oo o,oo o.oo

o.oo o.oo o.oo o.oo

o.oo o.oo o.oo o.oo

L6



To:

Aorruoa Rrronr
October 21 ,2013

Moyor ond City Council

Lorry Sullivon, City Attorney

Joy Henry, City Monoger

ORDINANCE NO. 2685.2013, AAAENDING CITY CODE SECTION 3.I I -4TO ATLOCATE A
PERCENTAGE OF FUTURE TRANSIENI ROOM TAX REVENUES FOR PUBTIC SAIETY AND TO
CORRECT PASI TRANSIENI ROOM TAX MISATLOCATIONS .FIRST READING

October 14,2013

FRou:

TrRoucH:

Sus.,rcr:

DRru:

Sunnnnanv:

Attached is the following document:
o Ordinance No. 2685-2013

Pnron Cour'rcrr AcnoN:
October 7,2013 The City Council approved two motions to amend Code Section 3-11-4to

include public safety as a transient room tax expenditure and to set aside
street maintenance frrnds annually to correct prior misallocations.

Bncrcnouno:
Proposed Ordinance No. 2685-2013 implements the two motions unanimously approved by the
Council to amend Code Section 3-11-4 dealing with tansient revenue tax distributions. The fust
amendment is to Section 3-11-4(4). It reduces the percentage distributed to street maintenance
activities from 52.5%o to 26.250/o, and reallocates that same percentage,26.25Yo, to a public safety
account, to be spent as directed by the Council.

The second artendment creates anew subsection (B) to Code Section 3-ll4.Itis intendedto correct
misallocations to transit room taxes that occured between 2005 and 2012. Finance Director Mike
Long has done a new calculation of the amount misallocated, which is$2,026,480. This is less than
the amount discussed with the Council at the October 7,2013, meeting. It reduces the amount
necessary to be set aside for street maintenance activities each year ofthe ten-yeax repayment period
to $202,648.

RrconnmetDATtoN:
Sta"ffrecommends the Council approve a frst reading of Ordinance No. 2685 -2013.

t7



Pnoposro Monor:
I move the City Council approve Ordinance No .2678-2013, AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY
CODE SECTION 3-II-4 TO ALLOCATE A PERCENTAGE OF FUTURE TRANSIENT ROOM
TAX REVENUES FOR PUBLIC SAFETY A}TD TO CORRECT PAST TRANSIENT ROOM TAX
MISALLOCATIONS, on First Reading by Title Only.

18



oRD|NANCE NO. 2685-2013

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY CODE SECTION 3.11-4
TO ALLOCATE A PERCENTAGE OF FUTURE TRANSIENT ROOTA TA)(

REVENUES FOR PUBLIC SAFETY AND TO CORRECT PAST

TRANSIENT ROOl,t TA)( ilISALLOCATIONS

WHEREAS, City Code Section 3-11-4 sets forth the formuta for distribution of tax revenues generated
by the transient room tax imposed in Section 3-1 1 -3, and attocates 52.5% of transient room
tax revenues to street maintenance activities; and

WHEREAS, From Juty 1, 2005, to December 31, 2012, the City failed to follow that formula by
misaltocating 52.5% of the transient room tax revenues for activities other than street
maintenance activities; and

WHEREAS, The misattocation resulted in a reduction in street maintenance expenditures in the
cumulative amount of 52,026,480 between the years 2005 and 2012; and

WHEREAS, In order to correct that misattocation, it is in the best interest of the City to attocate
52O2,U8 annualty from non-transient room tax revenues for street maintenance activities
for ten years, commencing with the 2013-2014 budget year, untit the futt amount
misallocated has been restored; and

WHEREAS, The City's 2013-2014 approved budget includes that amount in the Street Fund for street
maintenance activities; and

WHEREAS, lt is in the best interest of the City to use a portion of future transient room tax revenues
for pubtic safety activities, and to establish a public safety reserye fund for that purpose.

NOW THEREFORE, The Common Council For The City Of Ontario Ordains As Foltows:

Section 1. Section 3-11-4 of Chapter 11 of Titte 3 of the Ontario City Code is hereby amended by deteting
that portion that is stricken and adding those portions that are undertined:

3-11-4 - Distribution of proceeds.

(A) Every operator liable for the cottection and remittance of the taximposed bySection 3-
1 1 -3, may withhotd three and seventy-five one hundredths percent (3.75%) of the net tax
due under that Section to cover the operators expense in the cotlection and remittance of
said tax. The batance of the funds cotlected and remitted to the City shatt be distributed as
fottows:

Ordinance 2685-20]jl

19
Page -1



Twetve and five tenths percent (12.5%l of the gross tix cottected shatt go to the
Ontario Parks and Recreation and/or community enhancement projects.

TwenW-six and twentv-five hundredths

percent (26.25%) shatt be dedicated to street maintenance activities.

Twentv-six and twentv-five hundredths percent (26.25%) shatt be deposited into a

Dubtic safetv reserve account to be soent for oubtic safew activities as directed bv

the Citv Council.

Twenty-two and five tenths percent (22.5%) shatt be divided with thirty thousand
dollars (530,000.00), to be distributed in monthty payments of two thousand five
hundred dotlars (52,500.00) each to a grant fund to be administered by a visitor
and convention Board created pursuant to the Agreement to provide Tourism
Promotion services between the city of ontario and the chamber of commerce
dated september 3, 1997, and the batance to go to the ontario chamber of
commerce for tourist promotion, subject to the chamber's performance in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement to Provide Tourism
Promotion Services between the city of ontario and the chamber of Commerce
dated September 3, 1997.

Twetve and five tenths percent (12.s%) shatt be placed in a dedicated fund to be
held for distribution pursuant to an agreement to be negotiated between the City
of ontario, Four Rivers culturat center (FRcc) and the Hotet operators and
approved by the Ontario City Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the common councit of the city of ontario this _ day of
2013, by the foltowing vote:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED by the Mayor this _ day of 201 3.

ATTEST:

Leroy Cammack, lviayor

Ordinance 2585-2013

Tori Barnett, M ilc, City Recorder

occurred between Julv 1. 2005. and December 31. 2012, the Citv shatt budeet S2O2f4g
annualtv for street maintenance activities for ten vears. startine in the 201 3-2014 budqet

20
Page-2



AcrnoR Reronr
October 21 ,2013

To:

FRotvt:

THRoucH:

Sus.,ecr:

Dnrr:

Moyor ond City Council

Lorry Sullivon, City Attorney

Joy Henry, City Monoger

SEWER UTIIITY 
'TAISBILLINGS 

FOR SRCI

October 14,2013

Surmmny:
Attached are the following documents:

o 1997 Agreement between the City and the Departnent of Corrections (DOC) for sewer
service to the Snake River Correctional Institute (SRCI); and

o January 11,2013, email from Delhie Block to Jay Henry estimating the amount misbilled for
sewer services from the City for SRCI for the years 1994-2012.

Blcronouto:
In 1990 and in 1997, the City entered into contracts with DOC to conshuct and maintain sewage
delivery and sewage treatnnent systems for SRCI. The original 1990 confiact was amended in 1997 to
accommodate SRCI's expansion.

On page 5 of the 1997 contracl Section 3.1(b) obligates DOC to pay to the City a monthly sewer
payment based on the residential equivalent rate @RLI) charged to City residents for sewer service
established by a City ordinance enacted n 1994, including any subsequent changes to that rate; and
an annual "BOD and TSS surcharge" calculated using the fonnula in Exhibit A to the 1997 contract.

In January, 2013, Public Works employee Delhie Btock circulated an email among City staff
estimating that the City had underbilled DOC by $ 1 .9 Million in the years 1994-20l2,for its monthly
bills and its annual surcharge bills. The method used by Delhie Block was not intended to provide a
precise number; it primarily relied on averages calculated over a period of months and years, rather
than relying on the Crty's actual monthly bills sent to DOC for the months and years in question. In
addition, there were ns fiiling records for the years 1994 tlrough 2001, so Delhie Block used
averages obtained from more recent records, on the assumption that the City also underbilled DOC
during those earlier years.

2l



Delhie Block's calculations strongly suggest that the City substantially underbilled DOC for its
sewer charges over a long period of time. In the legal opinion of City Attorney Larry Sullivan, DOC
is liable for those underbillings and the City may send corrected bills to DOC for any months and
years in which DOC was underbilled. However, inthe CityAttomey's opinion, Delhie Block's email
does not provide a sufficient legal basis for making a formal demand upon DOC because the email
was not intended to provide a precise calculation showing the amount that DOC owes to the City.
Larry Sullivan recommends that corrected bills be prepared showing the amounts that should have
been paid in each ofthe relevant months and years. Finance Departnent staffmembers are working
on calculating the actual amounts underbilled for each of the relevant months and years.

The City no longer has the billing records for the years 1994 through 200l,and will have to obtain
those records from another source if it is going to make a claim against DOC for any underbilling
during those years. The City may be able to obtain those billing records by doing a public records
request on the State of Oregon. If the City obtains those billing records, it will do the same
calculations as are being done for later years.

RrcommexDAnoN:
Staffrecommends the Council authorize staffto take steps reasonably necessary to produce correct
sewerutilitybillingsfortheDeparbnentofCorrectionsfortheyears lgg4through2}l2,totheextent
records are available to do so.

Pnoposeo Monon:
I move that the Mayor and City Council authorize staffto take steps reasonably necessary to produce

correct sewer utility billings for the Deparhent of Corrections for the years I 994 through 2012, to
the extent records are available to do so.

22



AGREEMENT FOR IEE CONSTIRUgfloN AllD oPERATION
OF A SE"9I/AGE DELTTIERY AI{D IREATMETTT FACILITY

FOR TEE PRO\IHION OX'SEWAGE SERVICE TO Tffi
SNAKE RIVER CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTE

BETWEEN: T1IE CITY OF ONTARIO, an Oregon municipal corporation, hereinafrer ucity'

AND: TIIE STATE OF OF.FGON, acting by and through The Departnent of
Corrections, hereinafter DOC'

RECITALS:
l. DOC has a present and continuing requirernent for sewage service for the Snake

River Corr.ectional insttnrte (SRCD located near Ontario, Oregon; and

Z. DOC urd City enterea into an Agfeement for the Construction and Operatiga. of a

Sewage Delivery arrd Treatment Facility for the Provision of Sew4ge Service to the Snake River

Correfoonal Instihrte on Norrember 18, 1990, (the'Original Agreernent")

3. The Original Agreement coatemplated expursion ofthe Crty's Sewage Treatment

Facility to accornmodate 3,000 inmates located at SRCI, but did not require the City to treaj

sewage for an inmate population of greater than 650.

4. DOC i; opanding S[Cf anO plans forthe location of up to 3,000 inmates there on

or after lune of 1999, in accordance wtth the Population Schedule.'

5. DOC desires the City to design, corutnrct, acquire and othen[ise bring into

operatioo an upgrade to its sewage aaiu.ry -a faciltty and to operate and maintain a

*^ogt delivery systcm to provide service to SRCI for up to 3,000 inmates; and

6. DOC has E;*.d to payto the City costs itrcuned bythe City associatedwith said

upgrade of the Crty's treafrrent frrilii yftich area[ocable to the encpanded caPacity needs for

S[Cf including; urithout lioitatiort design, constnrotioq financing; operafion and

replacement of-saia sen'age treahent ftAity ard all cornponent parts !her_e|q 
and to design and

*ngn .t at DOC's cost tbe sew4ge delivery systcrn compatible with the City of Ontario systerns

and capable of transmittbg t*"g. generated bytbe opanded SRCtfrcility.
7. The city ofood.ae.* that it is in the lo4g-term best intffist of the community to

upgrade the City's treatment Ecility; pnd

g. OregonRwised Stinrtes, ORS Chapter 190.110(t) autlrorizes units of local

govanrnent urd st*e government to entq into inter-goveronental agreonents forthe

ierformance oftheir duties or for the oreroise ofpowers conferred upon then

NOW THEREFORE, in consideratioq of the bregping and ofthe mutual terms, conditions'

covenants and warranties contain€d heieinafter, the parties agree at follows:

DATED: '-r"trs Q7lday ot &hJez . tggT

23

AuEtuED o*-Y:3Pg* Htffi sAcrlrar Page - I



Article I .
DEFINTIONS

1.1 nAgreement" 
shall mean this 'Agrement for the Provision of Sewqge Service to

the Snalce River Correctional Instituten dated ai oftbe- day ofAugust, 1997, between the
City ud DOg and any and all amendmcnts supplements hereto.

1.2 "Bonds" or nBond Issnrei shall mean those reveuue bonds issued by the CiU br
purposes of fuuding the costs of designing constnrcting; acquiring and otherwise bringing into
operation the Original Project. r.

1.3 'BOD5' shall rnesn the quantity of oxygsn utitized in the biochemical oxidation of
organic matter uader standard laboratory procedrire, as specified in STAIIDARD MEfiIODS
FOR ]I{E D!UqItr{ATION OF WATER A}ID WA^STEWATER - SEVENTEENTI{ EDIfiON.
published jointly by the Americarr Public Hcalth Associatioq by the American Watenvorks
Associatioq and by the Water Pollution Contrrol Federatioq in five (5) days at twenty degrees

(20') C., and eryressed in nilligmms per liter.

1.4 nCityn shall mean the City of Ontario.

1.5 "Debt Service" shall mean all zums necessary for the paymerrt of the Bonds in
accordance with the terms and provisions of the Bond Issug including principal and interest.

1.5 UDOC" shall mean tbe State of Oregon, acting by and through the Department of
Corrections.

1.7 "Environmental Lawo shall mear any federal, state or local statute, ordinance or
rqgulation pertainiog to bealth industrial hygieng or the environnent, including without
limitciou, the Comprehensive Environmcutd Response, Compens*ioo, and Liabitity Act" 42
USC $9601 , et seq. CCERCLAT the Rcsourc€ Conservatioa and Recovery ll;;t 42 USC $6901,
et seq. ("RCRA"1; the Toxic Substances Coutrol Act, 15 USC $2601 , el seq. ("TSCA'); the
Fderal hsecticide, Fungicide and Rodentcide Act, 7 USC 0136 et.r4 (TIFRAil); the Federal
Water Polhrtion Control Acg 33 USC $1251, et seq. (nClean lilater Act'); the Safe Drinking
Water Ad., 42 USC $300, et eq.;thq Solid lVaste Dispoul Act, 42 USC $6901, et eq, the
Emergency Plaoning and Couuuunity Right To Know Ae.,42 USC $11001 , et seq.; Oregon
Environmental Clearup Laws, O&S 466.605, et seq.; Air and Water Pollution Control, ORS 468;
and all rules e"tisting or hereafter adopod urd guidelines promulgated purnrant to the foregoing

1.8 noperation Costs" shall mean dl costs inctlrrd by the City in connection with the
operatio4 maintenance, odor controf replacernent, upgrading or ofrenrisc bringing into
conformance with any applicable rule, regulation, stntute or standarrd, the City's Sewer
Treatment/Effiuent Disposal Facilities or any component part thereof, now or in the future.
Operation Costs are paid by the sewer usrs paying the monthly sewer charges at rates
established purnrant to Ordinance No. 2327.

24

P-aP-T:P^ffi,**.ffi FeqrLrn Paqe - 2



I-9 ,,Ordinance" shall mean all existing or herea.fter amended or enacted ordinances of

the City of Ontario.

1.10 "original Agreement' shall mean thc AGREEMENT FOR THE

CONSTRUCTION AND OPENENON OF ASEWAGE DELT\IERY A}ID TREATMENT

FACILITY FOR TFIE PROVISION OF SEWAGE SERVICE TO fi{E SNAKE RI\ER

CoRRECTIONAL INSTITIJ-rE between the city of ontario and the state of oregon, acting by

and through the Department of Corrections, dated December 18, 1990.

t.l l *Original Project- sh{I mean the Sewage Treatment Facility and Pipeline System

built by the parties pur$tant to the Original Agtrcemenl

l.lZ ,'pipeline System" shall mean the pretseatment headworks, sewer lines and

sewerage lift stations desigred, constructod, 
"rquit 

d and othernise brought into operation by the

DoC, Jonoecting the pris-on Facility to the iity;s Sewage Treatment Facility for the purposes of

collection and conveyance ofPrison Facility sewagE to the Crty's sewage treatment lagoons,

together with all easi,ments, properties or tights of way containing said qystera Said lines

orlgin"t, at the point ofDiivety -d termin--ate at the downstream side of the headworks facility

where said lines enter the sewer treatment lagoont but shall not include any overflow ponds

which may be constructed on the Prison Facility sitc.

f .13 ?oint ofDelivery, shall mean the location ofthe interhce betweeu that section of

the treafinent, collwtion, and conveyance system which is operated and maintained by the City

aod that section ofthetreatment, cofiestioq and conveyance system whicb is operated and

maintained by the DOC; an4 which point is more specificaltyldentified as the inlet to the

fretreatmeniheadworkr .t ttr. contrbl gate to bc installed byDOC, located approximately 4'9

miles north and west of city wastewster treafiient facility.

l.l4 ?opulation Schedule" shall mean in accordance with the schedule published by

ODOC dated May g,lggT,totat inmate beds at the SRCI of up to I,178- no later than July 1,

1997;up to 1,216 no later than December 1,1997;up to 1,844 no later than March l' 1998; up

to Z,fiOi no later than Juty l, 1998; up to 2,164 no tater than September 1' 1998; up-to 7'324 w
laterthanNovember l, tigd; vptoi+84nolaterth-"February 1, 1999; upto2,676 nolater

than April I, 1999; and up to2,996 no later than Iuly l,1999'

1.15 nhison Facility" shall mean the Snake Rirrer Correctional Instinrtion (SRCI), limited

to no more thur 3,000 inmates and further limited to, o(cePt 8s 4geed to inwriting specifically

exclude any industry vrhich would carxie SRCI to ercceed the projected Totd Floys and Loading

or whicfr would rigtrifiotttty change the character ofthc se$rage being discharged to the Sewage

Treatnrent Facilitylr add any component not typically fogud in domestic sewage'

l.16 "projectu shall mean the Sewage Treatment Facility upgrades and additions to be

built by the City io 
"*o*rodate 

3@0 iorn.to at SRCI as more specifically set forth in the

Populition Schedule and limited to the projected Totd Ftows urd Loading

2S

T'IdNSDED AIID RESENIED .lGREEUElj[ FC}R CONSEBT'CiTTOX

-.- ^@rFr.ill r'rF A srEITAGE DEI/fVEBX ltCD |EEUfiA:Unm EACIIJIT! Fage - 3



l.l7 "project Costs, shall mean all costs incurred by the City in the desig4 constnrstion'

acquisition and oihennise bringing into operatiou the Sewage TreaFrrent Facility, including,

.without limitation, design 
""gi""rting, 

constnrctior\ constnrction adminisratioq City stafftime

travel ,,cpenses, adminilrative costs and legal,feeg but do€s not include the feasibility analysis

costs, for which DOC has already been billed. 
-

l.l8 ,Service" shall mean the provision of sewage treatmerrt serviccs by the City purzuant

to this Agreement up to the projected Total Flows and Loading.

1.19 ,'Sewqge Treafinent Fpcility" shall mean the intqrated sew4ge heatment and

effiuent diqposal frcili['constructed iy tfr" City to accgmmo{ate sewage treatment Service for

City residents, businesxs, indusry and thePrisonFacilitieq including without limitatioru the

sewage lagoons and any associated stnrctureq chlorination/decblorination eqtripmeng the

laboritory-building andall associated equipmenl the efluent disposal lurds together with all

efluent irfigation pumpq center pivots ani ottr"r equipment and the sen'er oufall line to the

Snake River.

1.20 *Totat Flows and Loadingi' shall rnean the projected flows and loading for 3000

inmates as set forth in Table I of the Oogon Department of Conections Snake River Correctional

Institution'Sewage Treatment Facility Pre-Design Report published by David Evans and

Associates on March 28,lggT,more partiorlarly: projected average flow of 0'708 tgq projected

average BODs loading of 1,28i ppd; an4 projected 
-ave]rage 

TSS loading of 1,312 ppd- Averqges

as set forth herein shall be determined on a montbly basis'

1.21 'Toxic Substancen and/or nHazardous Wasten shall mean all mbstances, materials

and waste that are, or that become, regul*ed under, or t}at are classified as ha"ardous or toxic

under any Environmental Law.

Artide 2

AGREEIVIENT TO CONSTRUCT SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITY
AI{D TO PROVIDE SERVI@

Z.l Statem,ent ofPurpose and intent. DOC cannot operate a prison-without sewage

treatmenl The only 
"ttoaitir.6 

this Agreement was construction byDOC ofitr own sewage

treatment facility. oOC *nrid.rcd this alternative and concluded that it is in the best long term

interests of the ;dz."s of the State of Oregon frr the City of Ontario to provide the hison

Facility with Sewage Senica The inteut oithu parties to this Agreemeot is that the City shall

pr""ia. Service *l OTtDOC shall pay all msts incurredbythc Crty itr providing Servicc

including without limitatiorl QOC's share ofthe Projrt Costq Operation Costs assessed on

prison fu"iftty sewage trEated 6y Crty in accordance with City's curent residential equivalcnt

rateq and pelt Sewice. As its share of theProject Costs. to provide the City with the additional

service capacity to senre the expanded Prison Facility, Doc shall pay ontuio $1,343,000'00'

Z.Z Agneement toProvide Senrice. The City her$y agrees to provide Service to DOC

for the maximum ou@ociated personn4 contractors, visitort volunteers)

26
AUENDED END RESEAIIED ACISEUENI FOR CONSTRUCIETOS

-I ^6 I Cgt'It,':I' NET.T\'ERS AND IIE|IIT,$NENT I'ACILIITT Page - 4



specified on the Population Schedule at the times set forth ou the Population Schedule up to the

Total Ftows and Loading The City shall harre ao duty or obligation to provide Service in excess

of an inmate capacity Seater thatr that called for by the Population Schedule or in o(cess of One

Hundred and Fifteen percent (LlsW of the prgjected alverage Total Flows and Loading until zuch

time as an amendment or zupplement to this Aleemcnt is entered into between the parties hereto

in a form acceptable to the City, and furtlrer subject to the Oregon Departrnent of Environmental

Quality's approval and to the anailability offirnding to defray the cosb of constructing any

additional facilities oecessary to provide Service.

2.3 Sole Source. It is undFrstood and agreed between the parties hereto that during the

term of this Agreement the City shall be the sole provider of Service to the Prison Facility- This

provision shall not be cons;trued to predude DOC fiom building pre-treatrnent or treatmeut

facilities on site to treat any sewage the City refirses to treat under this Agreement

2.4 Agneement to UperadePipeline Systera DOC hereby agrees, atDOC's sole cost

and expensq to upgrade the Pipeline Sptem as lecessary inDOC's discretion to accommodate

the Population Schedule. Unless the Pipeline System is conveyed to City and accepted by City as

provided in Article 8 hereiq DOC shall be solely responsible for labor and ocpense to maintain

and upkeep the Pipeline System.

Artide 3

TERJVIS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

3.1 Parrment. DOC coveuants and 4grees to pay within thirty (30) days of receipt of a

billing tom the City each ofthe following on a monthly basis:

(a) fu amomt equal to theDebt Service;

O) As the sole reimbursement for Operation Costs, a residential equivalent rate

basd upon costs and rates charged dliqg the term hereof to residents of the City of Ontario as

set forth in Article tr, Ordinance No. 2327 as implemeated by Resolution No. 9+ll7 as said rates

orrrently exist, or may hereafrer be amqrded or replaced plus any applicable BOD and TSS

urcharge as described in Bdribit A and Attachmqrt 1, attached.hereto and herein incorporated by
this reference.

3.2 DOC's Shaqe ofPr.oiect Costq. DOC shdl pay $1,343,000.00 represantingDOC's

share of the Project Costs. Paynent shall be nade bry DOC to City no later than Septernber 3Q

t997.

3.3 Late Charge. A late charge of I percen t (lo/olper month or any fraction thereof
shaff be assessed on all srms palable pursuant to Sections 3.1 &3.2 hereof that are not paid when

due.

3.4 DOC'F Obligations ad Remedies. TtreDOC strall be obligated to pay the zums set

forth in Section 3. t and to perbnn and obsenve all other covenants and agreements of the DOC
conained herein. Both parties acknowledge ry+is the DOC's responsibility to make all

IUETEED TND AESEA:IED AGREE ENI FOR C€NSBT'C!f,TON
-- r ffi6 NEIRM? 

'|r!N 
,FEEII'FM-IIITP IrA(:TTTI:ITI Paqe - 5



payments on a cotrtinuous basis, providing the City a"ts, T good faith to continually provide
'S"*i"". It is understood that the'City m"y U. restrained from providing service for technical

reasons, by court action, or by regulatoqrdecrea. In such casq the DOC's oblig*ion for payment

of the Debt Service remains unchanged- However, should the City fail to provide sewice for other

neasons than technical regulatory oitegal coostraiot, the DOC reserves the right to suspend dl
payments- Howwer, 

""tlriog 
herein rhull br construed to release City from the performance of its

oUiigutio* hereundeq ana if City should fril to perform any zuch oblig*ion, tbeDOC may

insti:n*e zuch legal action ag.inst City as the DOC may deem necessary to compel the

performance of such obligation-

3.5 Five Percent Rate Red;c{ons. The parties hereto agree that on or before Juty l,
1998, the City slaff reauce rates to its entire sewage customer b*9 Uy an amoutt equal to five.

percent (S.V/") of the rate in effect ou the date of this Agreement and on or More fuly l, 1999,

Ly an addition"l fiu" percent (S.V/o)of the ratethen b effect. Nothing herein shall bind the City

to make said rate reductions if thu flo*, and revenues from the Prison Facilities are significantly

below those projected in the Facilities Plan Upd"te perfrrmed by Cascade Earth Soiences on

be.half ofthe Clty of Outario, together with Addendum No. 1, dated lune, 1997. In additio4 the

City covenants to make fur&er ryst"m wide rate reductions st zuch time as the City's reserves

realh levels which sati$ lega!, regulatory and replacenrent firnd requiremenls, plus a reasonable

operating contingency io a."orAance with standarrd utility practices urd a contingency for planned

upgnao to the system. The City agrees to assess the ability to provide such additional

redustions on or before July t, 20fi), aod annually tlrereafter' 
;al test3.6 Measuremeut ofBODr. DOC agrees that thq BODr and TSS empirir

utilizing tnoa.oair.a fuUor"tory ptooauto outlined nstandqdMethods will be performed by

City stitr"nd that the r"r"*r"os which are the resulrc ofthose tests will be sufficimt and

r.tfuh"tory data for inclusion in the rate calculation as set forth in E*ibit A Data samples will be

coltected and analyzed in accordance with the following sohedule and practice:

(a) The City shall collect samples at tlcPoint ofDelivery a.minimun of three (3)

times each full month of operation To the gr"atest octent possible, each sarnile will be taken on

a different day of the week and at a different time of the da14

(b) The City shall b€in anal)r$s ofthe samples, utilizing staodard laboratory

procedures, within six (O hours of sarrple collection;

O The City shall identiE, each samplc by idenrtification code and shall record the

date and time when the sampte was coilectEd, the date and time ufien the sanple test was beguq

and the rezults ofthc test when cornplete;

(d) The City shall evemge the results ofthe monthly samples for use in the

residential equivdeat rates, as s€t forth inExtutit A and

(e) The City shall maintain records ofBOD, tests for a minimum of two (2) years

and shall make those records anailable to the DOC br ocaminatioa.

2A

ry= P-T:3.m ffi'ffir racrr,rr' PaEe - 5



Artide 4 .

CAPITALIMPRoVEII{ENTSAltDulcpgI.IDITt]REs
MADE TO CONT.ORM TO I,AW

4.1 CouE! and/or Governnent Agtion The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that

the project Ueing constructed purs.rant to this A€rcementis intended to comply with all laws'

rules, regulations and other t qohr*uotr of law. The parties further acknowledge, however' that

project i-a"oar and regulariom may change drarnaticalty during ttre life oftlis Agrecment and

thigour*entat agenc; acdon *{pr orders or judgments 
9ltained 

through court litigation may

requi-re significant trioam-r"tiorl upgodng; refiubhhment and/or replacement of the Project The

parties hereto @venant and agree to t*tuJty cooperate il the defense, resolution and/or

settlenent of any action, ctairi or proceedinj broubht against the City or DOC in connection with

the project and/or the provision ois"r"i"", LU ttr" parties a{ee. to the octent permitted by

Article XL Secfion z oithe oregon Consritutioq toindemnify each other against ury liability for

damage to ffe or property nisi; from the parties' actions under this Agpeoenl provided that

tle oitig3tion to indemnifu each ottrer shatl not arise occept as permitted by th9 Oregon Tort

Claims Act nor occeed ttre timig therer& as applicable, an4 provided firtber, ttrat neither party

shall be required to indennifi thc other for ary nrctr liability uising out of the negligent or

wrongful acts ofemployees or agents of said other party'

4.2 Responsibility for 9osts. In the event that ury actio4 claim or proceeding is

brougbt .g"in t@ section 4.1, the outcome sfwhich imposes a requirement

o. oUtig11lon upon tttu 6tty to make rnodifications, upgrades, ref,urbishmerrts or reconstructions to

tf,r prJi"ot, to tn" erteot nrch modiEcation+ upgmd$, rcfiubishments or reconstructions affect

poJorit of tf," proj; decting or serving onfy ttt. Prison fayititiar DOC shdl pay tho costs of
-r5'y 

*rf, moaincatiort upgfad; refirbishment orreconstruction. To the octerrt zuch

,oam*tions. upgrades.'of"tbirh*ents or reconstnrctionq including without limitation the

installation of a IJMNI| Systen\ aftct portions of the Seuage Treatment Facilities which benefit

the City,s sewetr r*i* *rto** in general the entire costs of any such mo'l'fi4o* uPEFadg

reftrbishmeot or reconsfrrrction shall be paid Aoo assesments to the rates charged to the entire

rate base of the City, including the Prisoa Facility.

4.3 Ownershio. The CiU shall retain owncship of all irnprovements made to the

Sewage Treatment Facilities.

Artide 5

TERM

The term ofthis Agree6ent shall commence as ofthe l" day of October, 1997, and shdl contirnre

for a period of trrenty yearq through the 306 day of September, 2017.

Artide 6

REPRESENTAfiONS,CO\IENANTSAI{DWARRANTS
29

P3'*S:ffi-ffi,,ffiffiffiffi**crr.*' Paee-?



6.1 Covenants of CitJ. Cify represents, covensnts and warrants as follows:

(a) To the bcst of its knowtedgg Crty has fttl power and authority to enter into and

cafry out the provisions ofthis Agreement ura'aU documents and instnrments contemplated

herzunder;

(b) To ttre best of its knowledge, the execution of this Agtrement and

consummatioo oittr" transastions contemplated herein will not violate or be in conflict with any

taw, rulg regr.rlation or order, or anypgreement to which it is a party or under which it is bount

(c) This Agfeement has been arrthorized by allnecessary actions;

(d) Ttris Agreernurt is a valid and binding obligation of the City and enforceable in

accordanqe with its terms;

(e) Tfuough a combination of ocisting capacity and the expansion comprising the
project, the Sewage Tratment Facility will have sufficient treatment capacity to provide Services

to DOC in compliance with the Population Schedile.

6.2 Covenants ofDOC. DOC represents, covenants and warrants as follows:

(a) To tbe best of its knowledge DOC has fu[ power and authority to enter into

and carry out the provisions ofthis Agreenrent asd all doqrments and instnrments contemplated

heranndeq

(b) To the best offu knowledgg exeortion of this Agreement and consummation

of the transactions contenrplated herein will not violate or be in conflict with any law' rule

regulation or order, or any agreement to which it is a party or under which it is bound;

(c) Ttis Agreened has been autborized by all necessary actions;

(O This Agrcement constitutes a ralid and binding obligation ofDOC and

enforceable in accordance with its teqms;

(e) DOC has sficieut funds arrcntly available and autborizod br expenditrre to

finance the costs of the Agrecmqrt withinDOC's biennial appropri*ion orlimitation City

understands and agrees ttr"t DOC's payment of tbe anounts under this contract attibutable to

work performed after the last day of the qrfient biennium is contingent on DOC receiviag from

the Oregon Lqisl*ive Assernbly appropriatiors, limitationq or other expeoditure authority

$ufficient to allow DOC, in ttre ecercise of its reasonabte administrative discretio4 to continue to

make payments under this Agreemenl In the event the Oregon Legislative Assembly frils to

"pp.u" 
rppropriationq liritations, or other expenditune auttrority suffEcient to allow DOC, in the

elctrcise ofits reasonaUle administrative discretion, to continue to make payments under this

Agreemegt, DOC may tcrminate this Agreement and have no further liability to make payments to

Ciiy under. tbis Agree;enl DOC represats, covenanB aAd warrants that it strall use is best

30
A!'EIDED A}TD AESEITED AGBEEI@gE EOR CdISTRI'CIIIOT{
r1n trttElDrirrr|N oF A gEItAG8 DE,LntEItC eND :EREAjn EtfX EACILIIIT Page - I



efforts to apply for and obtain zufrcient appropriations to make all payments required under this

Agreement

(0 That it waives any right of eminent domain or condemnation with respest to the

Projd or any portion thereot

(g) That it shall follow and observe alt rules. regulations and ordinances effecting

the discharge oiefruens to the Sewage Treatment Facilitg without limitation of,the foregoing

DOC correnaats and agrees that grease disclrarges to the Sewage Treatment Facility shall not

exceed one hundred (100) palts per rpi[iot[

(h) That it shall not permit or allow the discharge of any Toxic Substancq

flazandous Waste or Infectious Wastes orBiohazard container containing Infectious Wastes into

the Sewage Treatment Facility, except as othsnise specifically provided in Sate Statute. As

used hereilU Infectious Wastes shall be as defined in ORS 459.386 and Biohazard container shall

be a container for the disposal of infectious wastes as set forth in ORS a59.390(7);

(D That prior to the firther e,xpansion or addition of uses to the Prison Facility

which would increasc the sewer flows and/or loading beyond the Total Flows and Ioading
parameters, or would change the character of the sewage treated by the City, it agrees to

negotiate with City for the additional sewage Featment and disposal services required, and should

OOC ana Ciql be unable to come to qgreemenl DOC will make other arrallgernents for the

needed additional sewage treatment and disposal services-

Article 7

DISCI"AIMER OT WARRAFTIIES

City makes no wananty or representatioq either exPress or implied as to the valug

desigt conditiorL merchantability or fitness for ury partiarlar PurPosg or fitness for the use

conternplated of the Project or ary componert part thereo{ or any othcr represwtation or

"rrronty 
with respect to thc Project or ary component thermf In no event shall the City be liable

for incident+ inafuect, special oi consequential damages, in connection with or arising out of this

Agreemenl or DOC'$ use of the Prcject

Artide 8

CONSTRUCIION AND COIiTI{EYAI{CE OF PIPEI.JNE SYSTEM
BYDOC TO CNY

8.1 Construction ofPipeline Svstem. DOC covernots and agrees that it shall cause the

Pipeline System to be constnrcted in aocordance with ptaq specifications and standards

acceptabd 3q the City and acceptable to regulatory authorities regulating zuch qatems. The City

has ieviewed plans br the Pipeline Systen upgrades and returned the plans to DOC with

comments before the date of this Agreemenl The City agrees that furtlrer plan rwiew by the CiU

is necessary only to review DOC's responses and changes in response to the City's eadier

31

ry*-Yffiffiffitffi**cr,.rs Fase- e



comments, and that the City will, to the extent reasonablg expedite its rerriew and approval of
srch plans.

8.2 Coaverrance. Upon provision to the City by DOC of as-built drawings, operations

and maintenance maruals, and zuch other docrimentatioo as the City reasonably deems necessary

evidencing construction ofthePipeline System in accordance with the plans, specifications and

standards approrred by the City, DOC shall convey the Pipeline Sptern to the City free and clear

of all tiens or encumbranoes. DOC shall dso transfer and convey to City all guaranties and

warranties, manufircnrrer, contractor, or othenvise. DOC shdl convey the Pipeline System and all

easements associated therewith to thg City by bargain and sale dee4 which shall be effective upon

Crty's formal acceptance through City Council action

8.3 Use ofPipeline Svsten. The pipeline shall be for the primary use of the prison The

City shall not permit any other hookups to the Pipeline System which may be reasonably

anticipated to interfere with DOC's use of the Pipeline Systen

Article 9
ENVIRONMENTAL I,AWS

9.1 gomoliance. City covenants and agrees that it shall be responsible. through its rate

base, for all costs incurred by the CE for complying with Environmental Laws in connection

wittr the Project, acept for costs associated with the Pipeline Systam prior to conveyance ofthe
Pipeline Systern to the City, or for any cosb associated with or created by conditions at SRCI,

which shdl be the sole responsibility ofDOC.

9.2 Decommissionbg and Clean-Up Costq. DOC covenants and a€recs that upon

termination ofthis Agreemen! or upon earty r*irement of the Project or any portion thereot it
shall be responsible for all cosE ofdecomsrissioniDg tbc Project, irrluding cleau-up costs required

or ordered under any Envirorrnental Law in proportion to its tlren current utilizatiou of the

Project

9.3 Indemnitv. To the erctent permitted by Article )f,, Section 7 of the Oregon

Constitution, DOC agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City against any liability for
damages in any way related to or uising from a violatioo or a clairned violation of any

Environmental Law caused by actions (or omissions to act) at the Prison Facilities- Provided that

DOC's obligation to indemnify the City shall not in any way be deernod to be a waivs ofthe tort

liability timits under the Oregon Tort Claims Act or its applicability where aPpropriate an4
provided further, thatDOC shall not be required to indenurify the City for any zuch liabiL'ty arising

out ofthe neghgent orwrongfut acts ofenployees or agents ofthe City.

Article 10

E\{ENTS OF DEFAITLT AND REMEDIES

IUENDED ITtr) ESTA:f,ED }GREEIEN! ruR
+ar AE r .sFE r|=E nFlr.T\lERI

32

COTSERI'c.lgIOlr
IND IfRE:f,lDiEIinT Ef,CII.I:E Page - l0



I0.1 Even* ofDefault Defino4 The following shall be "events of defaultu under this

Agreemenq anJ the terms "eveut of default" and tdefault" shall meaJL whenever they are used in

this Agreement, with respect to the Project, any on€ ormore ofthe bllowing events:

(a) Failnre by DOC or City to niake any payrnent required hereunder on or prior to

the date on which such payment is required.

(b) Failure byDOC or City to obsqve and perform any covenanl condition or

agreement on its part to be observed or perfurme{ other than as referred to in clause (a) ofthis

Sttion, for a period of 30 days after,written notice specr$ing zuch hilure and requesting that it
be remedied has been given to defatrlting party by the other party unless the parties shall agee, in

writing to an actension of time br such rernedy. Provido4 howeveq th* if the breaching party

shalt procecd to undertake the necessary curative action which, if begun and prosearted with due

ditigence, cannot be completed within a period of 30 days, then nrch period shall be increased

without 2"t writtrn extensiou to s1ch e$ent as shall be uecessary to enable said party, with due

diligence, to begin and compl*e such curative action

(c) Failure of the legislative asseorbly to appropriate srffcient funds to enable

DOC to make the payments required pururant to this Agreemenl

(d) Failure of City to provide Services iu compliance with the Population Schedule.

lO.Z Remedies on DeJhUlt. lVbenwer any event of defrult refencd to in Seetion l0.l
hereof strall havJ happened urd be continuing with respect to the terms, covenants snd conditiom

ofthis Agreemer4 the party not in default slrall have the right, at its option and without further

demaod or noticg to take one or any combination ofthe following remedid steps:

(a) In the evont of default on tbe part ofDOC, the City, witbout terurinating this

Agreemenl *d *itho,rt any liability to DOC or the State of Orcgoq fu sgents, inrnates and/or

employees, may, so long as said default continues, ceatn accepting and processing oftle Prison

Facilit/s sewzge by closing all control gates at the Point ofDeliveq6

O) Irr the event of a defauh by Crty, tbeDOC, without terurinating this Agreement,

and without any liability to the Crty, may, so long as said defauh continues, cease making all

payments herzunder.

(c) Specifically enforce the terms and provisions of this Agreement by nrit in

equitl6 or
(d) Take whatever action at lavr or in cquity which may apPeEr necessary or

desirable to collect any payments then due and thereafter to become due during the term of this

Agreeurent with respect to the Project, or eoforce puformance and observurce of any obliaation

agreement or covenant under this Agreetnent.

10.3 No Remedy Ex.clusive. No rernedy hffiin conferred upon or reserved to DOC or
City is intended to be occlusivq urd wery zuch remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in

aadition to evcy other remedy Sven under this Agreement or now or hereafter ocisting at law or
33

.ETIEr{DED }}ID SES|rASED AGRSEIEII! FqR CENSSSCICION
--* ^ffilrr?Fir, nF I F!:ltAGiE DELTVERC AllD |EREeEl{ENll EACILMT Page - 11



in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right orpower accruing uPon any defrult shall

impair any srch right or power or shall be constnred to be a waiver.thereofi but any such right ad
power may be exutcised 

-fom 
time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to

Lntitte DOC or City to exercise any remedy relerved to it in this Article, it shdl not be necessary

to give any notice other tlan such notice as maj' be required in this Article or by law'

10.4 Ar- bitration Upon mutual agreement between DOC urd Cay, any disputed matter

may be srbmitted to arbitratiou The arbibation may be either binding or non-binding and if
biniing arbibation is agreed to it stralt be governed by the provisions of ORS 36.300 to 36.365. If
the OdC and City have agreed to binding arbitration of disputed iszues, eitherparty, if dissatisfid

with the arbitrator's decisioo and award, may file exceptions Pursua$ to ORS 36.355-

Exceptions shalt be limited to the causes set forth io ORS 36.355(1).

lO.5 Agreemgnt to-Bay Attomeys Fees and Expenses. In the went either party to this

Agreemenl rhou|d a.&nft -a.i*y of tli6 provisions hereof and the non-ddaulting parfy should

emptoy attorneys or incur other expurses for the collection of monies or the enforcernent or

p"rfor.** or obsenrance of any obligation or agreemcnt on the part of the dehrdting party

irerein contained, the defaulting party agfees that it wi[ on demand therefor, pay to tbe non-

defaulting parfy the reasonailJfee of such attomq6, both at trial and on appeal. The arnou$t of
tbe attomeys fees shalt be fixed by the fiial court ard the appellate court in the event an appeal is

taken.

10.6 No Addfionat lVaiver irrplied bv One Waiva. In tbe went any agreement

contained io ttrit fur""i*ot should be breached by either pa*y and thereafterwaived by the other

party, such waiver *tdt Ue limiteO to the particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to

waive ary other breach herarnder.

Adide 11

NO ASSTGNMENT

Neither party to this Agpemeut sball convey, transf,er or assign any interest herannder

without first obtaining the winen consent of the other party. Any attempted sde, assignment or

transftr, vohrntarily oi by operation of law, stull bc void and of no force or efecl and shall

constitgte a breach ofthis Agfrrm*t Howwer, consent is hereby gven by both parties to

assignment of income by Oregon Department ofEnergy.

Article 12

APMINISiTNETTVE PROVISIO NS

l1.l Notices. fury notice or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall

be nrfficientty given nae[vered or ssrt by registered or certified mail, postage and registration or

certified charges prepai( ad&essed as follows:

To City City of Ontario
34

.}!IE![DED AND RTS!Ef,I@ AGREEIGF TOR COITgERSC'TTOTT
-_ -_rGd' ^E' r AEErl|:t! NNT.TIrER:I END EREA:E4ETE EACIIJII! Page - 12



444 S.W.4tb Street

Oirtario, OR 97914
Phone (541)887-3223
FA]c €4t)88e-7121
Attn: City Manager

To DOC: Oregon Department of Correstions

2575 Center St N.E.
Salerq OR97310

,.Phone: (503)945-9090
FAX (503)373-1173
Attn: Dave Cooh Director

and shall be deemed to have been given as ofthe date so delivered or maild and the address ofa
party may.be changed by notice delivered or mailed by the churgrng party to the other Pafty as

above stated.

12.2 BindirE Etrect. Thc provisions ofthis Agreement shall be specifically enforceable.

This Agreemsrt shall inure to the benefit of and shdl be bindiag upon not only the Parties hseto

but also upon the respective heir* yrccessors, representatives and assigrs of the parties purzuant

to the terms hereof provided, however, that nothing contained in this Section shall dterthe
restrictions ofthe above rdating to assignment

lZ.3 Captions. The Table of Contents and the captions appeuing in this Agrecment are

inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way ddnq limi! construe or describe the

scope or intent of such sections ofthis Agrcement, nor in aryway affea this Agreement.

lZ,4 Use ofPJonouns. kr construing tlris Agreeurent, whenever the contort reguires il
the singular number includes tbe plural and the plural the singular, and the masorline, feminine and

neuter gender shall each inctude the nasarline, feminine, or neuter as the context requires.

12.5 Entire Aereernent This Agpenrent contains the enthe understanding ofthe
parties. There are no couditions,.representationg warrurties, covenants or undertakings other

than those o<pressly set forth herei& .

12,6 gounterpart Execrrtion Tbis fureemeut may be executcd in counterparts and the

said counterparts, wfen assembled, shall constinrE one and the same instnrment.

lZ3 Severabiliu. In the went any provisions ofthis Agreement shdl be held inralid or

unenforccable by any court of competeut jurisdictioq such holding shall not invdidate or render

unenforceable any other provision bseof

lZ.E Apolicable Law. This Agreernent shall be governed by and constnrred in

accordance with tbe laws ofthe State of Oregon

.'ENDED aND RtsrNrED eGREEunm * *n ll**t
rrn ^'rnrBErr.$r oF a gEtE|@ DELI\;E!(r ltlrD E8tse.:Mlltr FACIIrIST Page - 13



l2-9 Survival of Covenants. The correnants agd agreements contained herein shall

nrrvive full performance and/or termination ofthis Agreement. Wiihout limitation of the

foregoing it is specifically understood and agreed that the provisions of futicle 9 relating to
eqvironmental laws and Section 9.3 relating to indemnification shall survive the full performance

and/or termination of this Agreement.

12.10 Right of Access and Inspgtion. To ensure compliance with this Agreement, DOC

covenants to allow inspection of the Prison Facility from time to time by City upon the giving of
reasonable notice ofintent to make such an inspection at least forty-eight (48) hours before

undertaking inspection. r.

l?.ll No-Ihird Partv Bendciaries. DOC and Crty are the only parties to this

Agreement and are the only parties etrtitldd to enforce its terms. Nothing in this Agreement gives,

is intended to girrc, or shall be construed to give or provide any benefit or riglrt, whether direstly,

indirectly gr otherwise, to third persons unless zuch third persons are identified by name herein

and orpressly descdbed as intended beneficiaries of the terms ofthis Agreement.

Article 13

CONTINGENCIES

13.1 ReeulatorvApprovals. The parties hereto oovenant and agree that the City's

obligation to perform hszunder including the issuance of Bondg letting of contracts, and

comhencing constnrction is zubject to approval ofthe design, plasq and specifications forthe
Project by all gpvernmentd agencies havingjudsdiction over the Projecq or any portion thereofl

includingwithort limitatiorl the Oregon Department ofEnvironmentd Quality, which approvals

the CiU will use good faith efforts to obtain

' IN WITNESS \ilmREOf, this ngreemed has been ocesuted as ofthe day ud year

first above written.

THE CITY OF OMARIO TIIE STATE OF ORECON, acting bY urd
though THE DEPARTMEM OF
CORRECTIONS

By: By

fitle: Rob€rt Switzer, tr{ayor Title:

EIGNDED IND BESIjATET' AGREA'ENT FOR
AND OPIEBAIION OA lt SEE}GE DSLIVERX

36
coD$t,|Eltertotr
EID IBBASIWT EACILIIE Page - 14



E}ilIIBIT 61A"

SEWERRATES AS OFAUGUST I, 1997

The sewer rates are cbargd on the basis ofTquivalent Residential Units" (ERI,

Each ERU is charged $28.08 per month.

Al ERU is defined as: 
r.

7,7N Gallons flow per month with the following limits:

BODr - no more than 180 mg/l (1.5 pounds per 1000 gallons)

. TSS ' tro more tban 150 mgA (1.25 pounds per 1000 gallons)

On Septernber l, each year during the term of this Agreenrent the City will review the Prison
Facility's aver4ge BOD, urd TSS discharges for ths preceding year. If on avemge, the Prison

Facility exceeds the limis on BOD, and/or TSS by 75% for the prweding year a zurcharge in
accordance with the fonnrla as set forth iu the *Attachment l' will be appli{ to all excess BOD5

and/or TSS (excess shall mean over 180 mgll BODr and/or 150 rng/l TSS). The surchargg if any,

will be billed in the monthly bill for October of each year and DOC agrees to pay said bill within
30 days of the date ofbilling

37



ATTACHMENT 1

FORMLJLAS FOR CALCULATINGBOD5 Al.lD TSS ST RCHARGES

R: The current monthly billing rate per ERU ($)

Q: Total Flow Measured in Previfus Year gellons

BOD' = Average BOD5 Concmtrations measured over previous year milligrams per liter

TSS : Average TSS Concenkntion measured over previous year milligrams per liter

(JXRXQ(BOD5 - r80 mfi)
Annual BOD5 Surcharge =

(7700 ga$(r80 mfl)

' (.2XR)(O0SS - 1s0 mg/l)
Annual TSS Surchargc =

(t700 gd)(rso mfl)

38



Pagel of2

Jay Henry - SRCI Projected Revenue Difference

From: Delhie Block

To: Bob Walker

Date: L/17/20L3 9:05 AM

Subject SRCI Projected Revenue Difference

CC: Anita Zink; Jay Henry; Michael Long

Attachments: 1994 & 2005 SRCI MoBillRateDiff.pdf; L994 &.2005 SRCI SurchBillRateDiff.pdf

Bob.
I have attached the sheets that I created this past year, in effort to capture the revenue that we have forgone as it
relates to SRCI only. There are two sheets, one that demonstrates the monthly billing difference and the second
is to demonstrate the annual surcharge billing.

TOTAT SRCI REVENUE FOREGONE FOR BOTH MONTHLY & ANNUAL BILLING:

-$1L4,294 PER YEAR

-1.9 M TOTAL

MONTHLY BILLING:

-$71,836 PER YEAR

-$1.3 M TOTAL

ANNUAL SURCHARGE BITUNG:

-$42,458 PER YEAR

-$638,231TOTA1

Please note the description of how I calculated each:

MONTHLY BILUNG:
I used the most recent 9 months and created an average difference in revenue from those. Then, I used the
average to calculate our estimated the annual monthly billing revenue at $71,835 per Vear that has been
foregone.

If you take the annual revenue that we have forgone ($71,835) & multiply itby (20L2 - 1994) 18 years; you arrive
at $1,293,048 orlrather $1.3M in total; for the monthlv billinq alone.

ANNUAL SURCHARGE:

I used the average of the years 2012 to 2001 $42,548 average annual surcharge revenue foregone; to
calculate the 6 years missing (2001-1994).

I used the only available data back to 2001 to create the average annual difference in revenue from those figures
to be $382,938 actual total surcharge revenue foregone for the years 2012-2001. Then,

If you take the annual revenue that we have forgone for the L2 years of actual data at $382,938 and add the
average ($42,548) for each of the remaining 6 years (for a total of 18 years); you arrive at $638,231 in total for
the Annual Surcharqe Billino alone.

39

fiel//C:Nsers/jhenryiAppData/Local/TempD(Pgrpwise/5118A3A7ontarioCityHalll0016... 5/2012013



Page2 of2

Sincerely,
Delhie Block
City of Ontario, Public Works
Water & Wastauater Superintendent
u,tr: (541) 889-8011
\ M4.p: (54 1 ) E89-9 1 02

40

file://lC:Nsers/jhenry/AppDaalLocilTemp/Wgrpwise/5118A3A7OntarioCityHall10016... 5120/2013



IcURRENT ry1994 RATE IJIFFEKENCT:

AN 5 40,945.57 5 46,723.66 5 5,778.09
:EB 5 37,576.98 s 42,879.7L s 5,302.73
VIAR 5 39,937.28 5 4s,573.09 s 5,635.81
\PR 5 39,937.28 s 45,573.09 s 5,635.81
MAY 5 42,636.74 5 48,653.48 s 6 016.74
IUN 5 42,682.s7 s 48,705.78 5 6,023.21
UL s 47,380.26 S 54,066.40 s 6,686.14

CUG s 47,306.93 s 53,982.72 5 6,675.79
;EPT 5 43,388.3; 5 49,511.18 5 6,L22.8L
9 MONTH TOTAT s 381,791.98 5 435,659.11 > 5Jr6t r.Lt
MO. AVERAGE s 42,42L.33 5 48,407.68 s 5,986.35
EST. 12 MO. TOTAI5: $ 509,055.97 5 580,892.15 5 71,E36.17

4L



257,443.74

s 3,094575.81 s 38ae38.8s

s 25,223.38 S 2,E,,672.00

EST. SINCE 1994TOTAIS: $ 4,L28,767.7s
*Dato only avoilable fuc* to 2(M7, used ann.avg. to colc bock from 2007 to 7994

42


